

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MARIA MOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; JAMES R.
MCHENRY III, in his official capacity as
Acting Attorney General of the United States;
WILLIAM LOTHROP, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of the Federal
Bureau of Prisons;

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10195

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EX-
PARTE EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jennifer L. Levi (Bar No. 562298)
Bennett H. Klein (Bar No. 550702)
Sarah Austin*
**GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS**
18 Tremont, Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108

Christopher F. Stoll *
Amy Whelan*
**NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS**
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

Alexander Shalom*
Natalie J. Kraner*
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiffs
** Pro Hac Vice Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Maria Moe Has Consistently Resided in Women’s Facilities Since Her Incarceration In BOP.	2
II. MARIA MOE AND HER MEDICAL CARE	2
III. WITHIN ONE DAY OF PRESIDENT TRUMP ISSUING EXECUTIVE ORDER 14166, MARIA MOE WAS MOVED FROM GENERAL POPULATION IN A WOMEN’S FACILITY PENDING IMMEDIATE TRANSFER TO A MEN’S PRISON.	3
IV. Marie Moe faces serious risk of violence and termination of medical care if transferred to a men’s facility.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	6
A. Ms. Moe is Likely to Succeed Under Count One of Her Complaint Because Sections 4(a) and 4(c) Violate the Fifth Amendment’s Equal Protection Guarantee.	6
1. Section 4(a)’s Sex-Base Classification Triggers Heightened Scrutiny.	7
2. Section 4(a) Fails Heightened Scrutiny.	9
3. Section 4(c)’s Categorical Ban on Medical Care Triggers Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
4. Section 4(c) Fails Heightened Scrutiny.	11
5. Sections 4(a) and 4(c) Fail Even Rational Basis Review Because They Are Based on Animus Toward Transgender People.....	12
B. Ms. Moe Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Her Eighth Amendment Claims.....	12

- 1. The Executive Order Mandates Deliberate Indifference to Ms. Moe’s Serious Medical Needs Through Its Blanket Ban on Gender Dysphoria Treatment.13
- 2. The Executive Order Subjects Ms. Moe to Cruel and Unusual Punishment by Failing to Protect Her From a Serious Risk of Bodily Harm.14
- C. Plaintiff Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Her Administrative Procedure Act Claim.....16
- II. Ms. Moe will suffer irreparable harm absent this Court’s INTERVENTION.18
 - A. Ms. Moe Faces Irreparable Harm by Being Subjected to an Extremely High Risk of Violence and Sexual Abuse.....19
 - B. Ms. Moe Faces Irreparable Harm by Being Denied Essential Medical Care to Treat her Gender Dysphoria.20
 - C. The Executive Order’s Unlawful Denial of Critical Medical Care Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....20
 - D. Deprivation of Constitutional Rights Also Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....21
- III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF EMERGENCY RELIEF.21
- CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbot Lab 'ys. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Adams v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2010).....	18, 21
<i>Adkins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. DR/Decision Res., LLC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2022).....	5
<i>Baillargeon v. CSX Transp. Corp.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D. Mass. 2020).....	5
<i>Barrett v. Coplan</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.N.H. 2003).....	20
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Loc. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	8
<i>Becker v. Sherman</i> , No. 16-cv-0828 AWI MJS (PC), 2017 WL 6316836 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Borinquen Biscuit Corp. v. M.V. Trading Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Bos. All. of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Youth (BAGLY) v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Mass. 2021).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7
<i>Braintree Lab 'ys, Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Mkt. Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5

Calderon-Ortiz v. LaBoy-Alvarado,
300 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002).....15

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....7, 12

CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props.,
48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995).....5

Cordellioné v. Comm’r,
No. 3:23-cv-00135-RLY-CSW, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173316 (S.D. Ind. Sep. 17, 2024)...11

Cortes-Quinones v. Jimenez-Nettleship,
842 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1988).....12, 15

Cuoco v. Moritsugu,
222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

De’Lonta v. Angelone,
330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)13

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019).....17, 18

DesRosiers v. Moran,
949 F.2d 15 (1st Cir.1991).....14

Doe v. Austin,
No. 2:22-cv-00368-NT, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199422 (D. Me. Nov. 1, 2024).....7

Doe v. District of Columbia,
215 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2016).....15

Doe v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 17-12255-RGS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99925
(D. Mass. June 14, 2018)7, 10

Dorce v. Wolf,
506 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2020).....22

E.E.O.C. v. S.S. Clerks Union, Loc. 1066,
48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995).....5

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)13

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....13

F.V. v. Barron,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)8

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....13, 15

Fields v. Smith,
653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Fields v. Smith,
712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010), aff'd on other grounds, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)
.....11

Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)8

Fowler v. Stitt,
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)8

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....16

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....6

Ginzburg v. Martínez-Dávila,
368 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D.P.R. 2019).....22

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....21

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters and Auto Truck Drivers Loc. No. 70 of Alameda
Cnty.*,
415 U.S. 423 (1974).....5

Greene v. Bowles,
361 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2004)19

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)8

Hampton v. Baldwin,
No. 3:18-CV-550-NJR-RJD, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190682 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2018)10, 19

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), rev'd on other grounds, 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....17

Hecox v. Little,
79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)8

Hicklin v. Precynthe,
No. 4:16-CV-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....14

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019), *rev’d on other grounds*, 961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020)..16

Kadel v. Folwell,
100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)8

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y,
952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)14

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....13

Largess v. Supreme Jud. Ct. for Mass.,
317 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Mass.), *aff’d*, 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....5

Lemoyne-Owen College v. NLRB,
357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....17, 18

Leonardo v. Moran,
611 F.2d 397 (1st Cir. 1979).....15

Lojan v. Crumbsie,
No. 12-CV-0320 (LAP), 2013 WL 411356 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2013)16, 20

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986).....6

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)8

Mediplex of Mass., Inc. v. Shalala,
39 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. Mass. 1999)19

MH v. Adams,
No. 1:22-cv-00409-REP, 2024 WL 3237006 (D. Idaho June 29, 2024)21

Mills v. D.C.,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

Monroe v. Baldwin,
 424 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D. Ill. 2019) *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 122 F.4th 688
 (7th Cir. 2024).....20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 18

Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.,
 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....5

Norsworthy v. Beard,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)8

Perrier-Bilbo v. United States,
 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020).....6

Pesce v. Coppinger,
 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018)21

Reaves v. Dep't of Corrs.,
 195 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D. Mass. 2016)21

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....9, 11, 12

Smith v. City of Salem,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)8

Soneeya v. Mici,
 717 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D. Mass. 2024)13

Soneeya v. Spencer,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012)14

Sosa v. Mass. Dep't of Corr.,
 80 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2023).....13

Stone v. Trump,
 400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019)8

Stover v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 No. 1:12-cv-00393-EJL, 2015 WL 874288 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2015)15

Tay v. Dennison,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020).....10, 19

Tirrell v. Edelblut,
 No. 24-cv-251-LM-TSM, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162185 (D.N.H. Sept. 10, 2024).....7, 19

Toomey v. Arizona,
 No. CV-19-00035-TUC-RM (LAB), 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019).....8

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....7, 12

United States v. Virginia (VMI),
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....6, 10

United States v. Windsor,
 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....6

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....21

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)8

Zingg v. Groblewski,
 907 F.3d 630 (1st Cir. 2018).....13

Zollicoffer v. Livingston,
 169 F. Supp. 3d 6879, 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

Administrative Procedure Act.....1, 2, 18

Rehabilitation Act2

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 115.4.....16

28 C.F.R. § 115.4115

28 C.F.R. § 115.41(d)(7).....15

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(c).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4AC ¶ 118 n.224

Fifth Amendment.....2

Eighth Amendment passim

Fourteenth Amendment6, 14

Equal Protection Clause7, 12

U.S. Dep't of Justice Off. of Justice Programs, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails
Reported by Inmates, 2011-12* (2014), [https://www.ojp.gov/library/publications/sexual-
victimization-prisons-and-jails-reported-inmates-2011-12](https://www.ojp.gov/library/publications/sexual-victimization-prisons-and-jails-reported-inmates-2011-12)4

U.S. DOJ, *Transgender Offender Manual* §§ 5–6 (2022), available at
<https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5200-08-cn-1.pdf>9
